

FILED

NOV 02 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 28619-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

ROY A. WELCH

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mr. Tim Rasmussen
Prosecuting Attorney
Stevens County

Shadan Kapri
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

Stevens County Prosecutors Office
215 S. Oak Street
Colville, WA
(509) 684-7500

FILED

NOV 02 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 28619-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

ROY A. WELCH

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mr. Tim Rasmussen
Prosecuting Attorney
Stevens County

Shadan Kapri
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

Stevens County Prosecutors Office
215 S. Oak Street
Colville, WA
(509) 684-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EXHIBIT 48.2

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION IN DENYING A MISTRIAL OR
 A CONTINUANCE.....5

 C. APPELLANT HAS WAIVED THE ISSUE OF JURY
 INSTRUCTIONS ON APPEAL AND FAILED TO SHOW
 PREJUDICIAL ERROR REGARDING THE JURY
 INSTRUCTION RELATED TO THE AGGRAVATING
 FACTOR.....7

 D. STATUTORILY THE COURT DID NOT ERROR IN
 SENTENCING THE APPELLANT TO A SENTENCE
 ENCHANCEMENT PURSUANT TO RCW
 9.94A.535(3)(d)(iv).....9

 E. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND
 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW SUPPORTED THE
 IMPOSITION OF AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE UNDER
 STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND WASHINGTON CASE
 LAW.....10

 F. THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPOSITION OF RESTITUTION
 WAS IN ACCORDANCE TO STATUTORY AUTHORITY
 VESTED IN THE TRIAL JUDGE.....12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Huelett</i> , 92 Wash.2d 967, 969, 603 P.2d 1258 (1979).....	3
<i>State v. Kleist</i> , 126 Wn.2d 432, 436, 895 P.2d 398 (1995).....	3
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 16 Wash. App. 425, 558 P.2d 265 (1976).....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 23 Wash. App. 107, 594 P.2d 1357 (1979).....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 159 Wash.2d 1, 10, 147 P.3d 581 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Hames</i> , 74 Wash.2d 721, 725, 446 P.2d 344 (1968).....	7
<i>State v. Leohner</i> , 69 Wash.2d 131, 134, 417 P.2d 368 (1966).....	8
<i>State v. Salas</i> , 127 Wash.2d 173, 182, 897 P.2d 1246 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wash.2d 97, 102, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wash. 2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (July 1, 2010).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 122 Wn.2d 712, 717, 862 P.2d 117 (1993).....	9
<i>Spence v. Kaminski</i> , 103 Wn. App. 325 (Div.3, 2000).....	9
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 146 Wash. App. 299, 19 P.3d 829 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 116 Wn.2d 917, 919, 809 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	12
<i>State v. Enstone</i> , 137 Wn.2d 675, 679-80, 974 P.2d 828 (1999).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Kisor</i> , 68 Wash. App. 610, 620, 844 P.2d 1038 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Mark</i> , 36 Wash. App. 428, 434, 675 P.2d 1250 (1984).....	14

STATUTES

RCW 5.45.020.....2
RCW 9.94A.535(3).....8 - 14
RCW 9.94A.142.....13
RCW 9.94A.750.....14

I.

APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

- (1) The trial court erred in admitting Exhibit 48.
